

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 DEC -3 PM 3:40

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

Cause No. 43810-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLD CITY HALL, LLC

Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY AIDS FOUNDATION and
PEGGY FREYCHINEAUD GROSS

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PEGGY FREYCHINEAUD GROSS

RICHARD H. WOOSTER, WSBA 13752
Kram & Wooster
Attorney for Respondent
1901 South I Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 572-4161

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i-iv
Table of Cases.....	v-vii
I. Introduction.....	1-3
II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error and Answer to Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	3-5
1. Landlord's Assignment of Error.....	3-5
a. The trial court erred in denying OCH's motion for a continuance under CR 56(f) and denying OCH the opportunity to] Depose [former Non-profit tenant, Director] Rep. Darnielle.....	3
i. Attorney Tenant's Issue Related to This Assignment of Error.....	3
1. Is this issue irrelevant regarding the Attorney Tenant?.....	3
2. Did the Landlord fail to demonstrate any evidence expected to be developed from Rep. Darnielle which would rebut the undisputed material facts supporting Landlord's constructive eviction of the Attorney Tenant?.....	3
b. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment when disputes of material fact exist regarding whether OCH constructively evicted Respondents.....	4
i. Attorney Tenant's Issue Related to This	

	Assignment of Error.....	4
	1. Does any evidence rebut the facts that Landlord allowed the building to deteriorate into a derelict building constructively evicting Attorney Tenant?.....	4
c.	The trial Court erred in granting summary judgment when disputes of material fact exist regarding when OCH constructively evicted Respondents.....	4
	i. Attorney Tenant’s Issue Related to This Assignment of Error.....	4
	1. Did the Court act appropriately in using the date property was vacated by Attorney Tenant as the date of constructive eviction?.....	4
d.	The trial court erred in granting summary judgment when disputes of material fact exist regarding whether Respondents waived their ability to assert the affirmative defense of constructive eviction.....	4-5
	i. Attorney Tenant’s Issues Related to This Assignment of Error.....	4
	1. Does the Respondent Landlord bear the burden of establishing waiver?.....	4
	2. Does a tenant in a building that becomes a “derelict building” waive their right to assert constructive eviction by exercising their rights under their lease and continuing requests to the landlord to correct	

	the conditions constructively evicting the tenant from the building.....	4-5
3.	Does the absence of any evidence in support of their claim that the time required by attorney Tennant to obtain suitable office space was unreasonable preclude any claim of waiver on her constructive eviction?.....	5
e.	The trial court erred in granting summary judgment when disputes of material fact exist regarding when Respondents waived their ability to assert the affirmative defense of constructive eviction.....	5
i.	Attorney Tenant’s Issue Related to This Assignment of Error.....	5
1.	Does the absence of evidence establishing a waiver render this assignment of error moot?.....	5
2.	Is abandonment of the premises by the Attorney Tenant a proper point in time for determining constructive eviction, notwithstanding acts which diminished the value of the leasehold before the Attorney Tenant abandoned the premises?.....	5
III.	Statement of the Case.....	5-18
IV.	Argument.....	18-38
A.	The Issue of Continuance for Additional Discovery Does Not Impact Ruling Regarding Respondent, Peggy Fraychineaud-Gross.....	18-20

1.	Summary Judgment Standard.....	19-20
B.	The Landlord Failed to Demonstrate That Material Relevant Evidence Would Be Gained From the Deposition of Ms. Darnielle, the Non-profit Tenant's Executive Director that impacts the Attorney Tenant.....	20-22
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Conclusion the Landlord Allowed Conditions in the Building to Deteriorate to the Point the Tenants Were Constructively Evicted.....	22-37
1.	Constructive Eviction Was Demonstrated by The Deplorable Conditions at the Property and the Landlord Allowing the Property to Become a Derelict Building.....	22-29
a.	The Landlord Breached Covenants Under the lease.....	23-24
b.	The Landlord Engaged in Acts that Court Have Found Deprive Tenants of Quiet Enjoyment.....	24-25
c.	The Landlord Permitted Physical Interference with Tenants' Quiet Enjoyment.....	25-26
d.	The Landlord's Conduct is Not Comparable to Cases Where No Constructive Eviction was Found.....	26-29
2.	The Landlord Has Not Shown A Waiver of the Right To Assert Constructive Eviction.....	30-37
D.	Attorney Tenant Fraychineaud Gross Should be Awarded Attorneys Fees on Appeal.....	37-38
V.	Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Table of Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u><i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i></u> , 174 Wash.2d 560, 569, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	34
<u><i>Aro Glass & Upholstery Co., v. Munson-Smith Motors, Inc.</i></u> , 12 Wn.App. 6, 528 P.2d 502 (1974).....	23, 25, 28, 33, 36, 37
<u><i>Atherton Condo. Apartment–Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i></u> , 115 Wn .2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	20
<u><i>Automobile Supply Co. v. Scene-in-Action Corporation</i></u> , 340 Ill. 196, 202, 172 N.E. 35, 38) (1930).....	34
<u><i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i></u> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 409–10, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	31, 36
<u><i>Balise v. Underwood</i></u> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	19
<u><i>Bowman v. Webster</i></u> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 669, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	31
<u><i>Brewster Cigar Co. v. Atwood</i></u> , 107 Wash. 639, 182 P. 564 (1919).....	24, 29
<u><i>Buerkli v. Alderwood Farms</i></u> , 168 Wash. 330, 11 P.2d 958 (1932).....	23
<u><i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson–Zeller, Inc.</i></u> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 353, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	31, 32
<u><i>Coulos v. Desimone</i></u> , 34 Wn.2d 87, 96, 208 P.2d 105 (Wash. 1949).....	23
<u><i>Draper Mach. Works, Inc. v. Hagberg</i></u> , 34 Wn.App. 483, 486, 663 P.2d 141 (1983).....	32
<u><i>Janda v. Brier Realty</i></u> , 97 Wn.App. 45, 54, 984 P.2d 412 (1999).....	21

<u>Jones v. Best</u> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 240-41, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	31
<u>Matzger v. Arcade Building & Realty Co.</u> , 102 Wash. 423, 173 P. 47 (1918).....	25, 29
<u>McLeod v. Russell</u> , 59 Wash. 676, 110 P. 626 (1910).....	32, 33
<u>Myers v. Western Farmers Ass'n</u> , 75 Wn.2d 133, 449 P.2d 104 (Wash. 1969).....	26
<u>Parry v. Windermere Real Estate/East, Inc.</u> , 102 Wn. App. 920. 924, 10 P.3d 506 (2000).....	19
<u>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</u> , 164 Wash.App. 668, 696-697, 267 P.3d 383, 399 (2011).....	31
<u>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</u> , 154 Wash.2d 165, 171, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	20
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	19, 20
<u>Spradlin Rock Prods., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</u> , 164 Wn.App. 641, 654, 266 P.3d 229 (2011).....	19
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wash.2d 918, 926, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	21
<u>Turner v. Kohler</u> , 54 Wn.App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	22
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 102, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	31
<u>Wusthoff v. Schwartz</u> , 32 Wash. 337, 73 P. 407 (1903).....	24
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19
<u>Zedrick v. Kosenski</u> , 62 Wn.2d 50, 380 P.2d 870 (1963).....	19

Court Rules and Regulations

CR 8(c).....30

CR 56.....19, 21

CR 56(c).....19

CR 56(f).....3

RAP 2.5(a).....21

RAP 18.1.....38
